 Employer contributions and the amount of total service costs for future plan members were
based upon a process to estimate future actuarially determined contributions assuming an
analogous future plan member growth rate.

29

ESTES PARK HOUSING AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

DECEMBER 31, 2022

NOTE 11. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN (continued)

G. Discount Rate (continued)

 Estimated transfers of dollars into the Trust Fund representing a portion of purchase service
agreements intended to cover the costs associated with OPEB benefits.

 Benefit payments and contributions were assumed to be made at the middle of the year.

H. Sensitivity of the Authority's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to
   Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the Authority’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated
using the discount rate of 7.25 percent, as well as what the Authority’s proportionate share of the
net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point
lower (6.25 percent) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25 percent) than the current rate.

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Discount Rate
(7.25%)

1% Increase
(8.25%)

Authority's proportionate share of
   the net OPEB liability $ 32,491 $ 33,452 $ 34,565

NOTE 12. RESTRICTED NET POSITION

Restricted net position consists of the following as of December 31, 2022:

Description
Primary

Government

Discretely
Presented

Component
Units

Total
Reporting

Entity
(Memorandum

Only)

Construction reserves $ 142,199 $ - $ 142,199
Reserve for replacement 337,766 86,336 424,102
Down payment assistance escrows 68,256 - 68,256
Assurance escrows - 11,948 11,948

Total restricted net position $ 548,221 $ 98,284 $ 646,505

Construction reserves represent funds that are restricted for the construction of an apartment
complex as part of Peak View, LLC.

Reserve for replacement are restricted for repairs and replacement of buildings and equipment.

Down payment assistance escrows are restricted to be loaned to individuals to assist with the
purchase of private home.

Assurance escrows are restricted for the repayment of principal and interest on related
outstanding debt.

30

ESTES PARK HOUSING AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

DECEMBER 31, 2022

NOTE 13. CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS